Be it enacted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Spencerport:

Section 1. Title.

This Local Law shall be known as Local Law #2-2023 "A Local Law to Amend Chapter 280 Streets and Sidewalks of the Code of the Village of Spencerport."

Section 2. Purpose.

The purpose of this Local Law is to amend section 280-2 Coasting; hitching of contrivances to motor vehicles; E-Bikes and E-Scooters in the Code of the Village of Spencerport.

Section 3. Authority.

This Local Law is adopted pursuant to §10 of the Municipal Home Rule Law of the State of New York, §1281(2)(a) of the New York State Vehicle and Traffic Law and §180 of the New York State General Municipal Law.

Section 4. Changes to Code.

Section 280-2 of the Code of the Village of Spencerport is repealed, in its entirety and replaced with the following:

§280-2 Coasting; ; hitching of contrivances to motor vehicles; E-Bikes and E-Scooters

Α.

No person shall coast in the streets or upon the sidewalks with sleds, skis, toboggans, carts, boards or other contrivances.

B.

The hitching of sleds, toboggans, carts, bicycles and other contrivances to motor vehicles is hereby prohibited.

C.

No person shall operate an electric scooter, as defined by the New York State Vehicle and Traffic Law §114-E, upon the sidewalks of the Village of Spencerport.

D.

No person shall operate a bicycle with electric assist, as defined by §102-c of New York State Vehicle and Traffic Law, upon the sidewalks of the Village of Spencerport.

Section 5. Repealer.

All local laws or parts of local laws inconsistent or in conflict with this local law are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict or inconsistency.

Section 6. Severability.

If any clause, sentence, phrase, subdivision, paragraph, section or any part of this section shall for any reason be adjudicated finally by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder of this section, but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, subdivision, paragraph, section or part thereof directly involved in the controversy or action in which said judgment shall have been rendered. It is hereby declared to be the legislative intent that the remainder of this section would have been adopted had any such provision been excluded.

Section 7. When effective.

This Local Law Chapter shall become effective upon filing with the New York State Secretary of State.